

**Waryam Singh & Anr. v. State of H.P. & Ors.  
CWP No.3385 of 2025 a/w CWP No.3395 of  
2025**

**17.12.2025** Present: Mr. Piyush Dhanotia, Advocate, for the petitioner(s),  
in both the petitions.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate  
General, for respondents No.1 to 6/State, in both  
the petitions.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for  
respondent No.7, in both the petitions.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that as there  
are chances of the matter being amicably settled between them  
i.e., the petitioners and the private respondent, therefore, the  
matter be referred for mediation.

In light of the this development, the matter is  
referred to the mediation of Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, learned  
Senior Counsel, who is requested to make an endeavor to have  
the matter amicably settled between the parties.

Learned counsel for the parties to apprise  
Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, learned Senior Counsel of the request  
made by the Court and thereafter, the parties to appear before  
the learned Senior Counsel as and when directed. Registry to  
make the entire record of the case available to the learned  
mediator as and when called for. List before the Court after the  
report of the learned Mediator is received.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

December 17, 2025  
(*Vinod*)